
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, September 27, 2016

Council Session

Item G-11

#2016-230 - Approving Promissory Note for Hall County Sanitary 
Sewer Improvement District No. 2; Sanitary Sewer Improvements 
- 2014

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2016 Page 1 / 7



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: September 27, 2016

Subject: Approving Promissory Note for Hall County Sanitary 
Sewer Improvement District No. 2; Sanitary Sewer 
Improvements - 2014

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background 

The City Council awarded the bid for construction of Hall County Sanitary Improvement 
District No. 2; Sanitary Sewer Improvements – 2014 to Myers Construction, Inc. of 
Broken Bow, Nebraska on May 12, 2015, via Resolution No. 2015-125, in the amount of 
$2,180,806.00.

On April 12, 2016, by Resolution No. 2016-83 City Council approved Change Order No. 
1, which addressed large amount of unknown debris encountered on a portion of the 
project near Lift Station No. 25 which caused increased boring expenses, debris disposal 
and additional work days in the amount of $47,018.75 for a revised contract amount of 
$2,227,824.75.

On June 28, 2016, by Resolution No. 2016-158, City Council approved Change Order 
No. 2 which addressed energy requirements for the southern lift station, and rectified 
final quantity amounts, in the amount of $16,880.00, for a revised contract amount of 
$2,244,704.75.

Work on the project commenced July 28, 2015, with final completion June 3, 2016.

On July 26, 2016, by Resolution No. 2016-177, City Council approved the Certificate of 
Final Completion for such project in the amount of $2,572,013.30.

The difference of the final construction cost and the Certificate of Final Completion 
amounts is due to engineering, filing, advertising, easements, and power source for Lift 
Station No. 25 & 26, which equate to $327,308.55.

This project continued the extension of sanitary sewer to the south side of Interstate 80 
along US Highway 281. 

Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2016 Page 2 / 7



Discussion

As noted in the July 26, 2016 memo to City Council $2,369,722.83, of the $2,572,013.30 
total project cost, will be the responsibility of Sanitary Sewer Improvement District No. 
2. The attached Promissory Note has been approved by Sanitary Sewer Improvement 
District No. 2 and provides for semi-annual installations in the amount of $60,000.00 
principal plus accrued interest commencing December 1, 2016 and on each June 1 and 
December 1 thereafter.  Interest rate on such note shall be 2.5% with a term of twenty 
(20) years.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the Promissory Note for 
Sanitary Sewer Improvement District No. 2 in the amount of $2,369,723.00 with a 2.5% 
interest rate for a twenty (20) year term.

Sample Motion

Move to approve. 

Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2016 Page 3 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2016 Page 4 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2016 Page 5 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2016 Page 6 / 7



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
September 23, 2016 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2016-230

WHEREAS, with the extension of sanitary sewer to the south side of Interstate 80 
along US Highway 281 the City Of Grand Island is requesting to enter into a Promissory Note 
with Sanitary Sewer Improvement District No. 2 to accommodate repayment of such sanitary 
sewer extension; and

WHEREAS, the final construction cost of such sanitary sewer extension is 
$2,572,013.30, of which $2,369,722.83 is the responsibility of Sanitary Sewer Improvement 
District No. 2; and

WHEREAS, such promissory note provides for semi-annual installations in the 
amount of $60,000.00 principal plus accrued interest commencing December 1, 2016 and on 
each June 1 and December 1 thereafter; and

WHEREAS, the interest rate of 2.5% shall apply to the promissory note for a term 
of twenty (20) years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the promissory note for Sanitary 
Sewer Improvement District No. 2 is hereby approved in the amount of $2,369,723.00 with a 
2.5% interest rate for a twenty (20) year term.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, September 27, 2016

_______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 9/27/2016 Page 7 / 7


